

## IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

JAN SS BS7

MARK ANDREW BURCH,

Appellant,

vs.

CASE NO. 68,881

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

## APPELLANT'S BRIEF

A Death Penalty Appeal from the Circuit Court of the Seventeenth Judicial Circuit, Honorable Mark A. Speiser

H. DOHN WILLIAMS JR. P.A. 200 S.E. 6th Street Suite 304 Fort Lauderdale, Fl. 33301 (305) 523-5432

H. Dohn Williams Jr. Special Public Defender

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	ii
Statement of the Case	1
Statement of the Facts	2
In re: The Facts of the Crime	2
In re: Court's Refusal to Appoint Dr. Steven Lerner as an Expert Witness	8
In re: PCP Intoxication	11
In re: The Death Penalty	13
Summary of Argument	18
Legal Argument	
Point 1 - THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN REFUSING TO APPOINT A "SPECIFIC" EXPERT WITNESS TO AID IN THE APPELLANT'S DEFENSE OF VOLUNTARY INTOXICATION.	18
Point 2 - THE TRIAL COURT'S OVERRIDE OF THE JURY'S 8 TO 4 VOTE RECOMMENDING A LIFE SENTENCE AND ITS IMPOSITION OF THE DEATH PENALTY WAS ERROR.	23
Point 3 - THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN NOT CONSIDERING AS A NON-STATUTORY MITI-GATING CIRCUMSTANCE THE APPELLANT'S BEHAVIOR IN JAIL AND ADJUSTMENT TO INCARCERATION.	27
Point 4 - THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN NOT REVIEWING THE APPELLANT'S 1974 PRESENTENCE INVESTIGATION REPORT BEFORE IMPOSING THE DEATH PENALTY.	29
Conclusion	31
Certificate of Service	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Ake v. Oklahoma, \_\_\_\_ U.S. \_\_\_, 105 S.Ct. 1087 (1985)

Amazon v. State, 11 FLW 105 (Fla. 1986)

Bookings v. State, 11 FLW 445 (Fla. 1986)

Brown v. State, 473 So.2d 1260, 1270 (Fla. 1985)

Burns v. Ohio, 360 U.S. 252 (1959)

Douglas v. California, 372 U.S. 35 (1963)

Eddings v. Oklahoma, 455 U.S. 104, 102 S.Ct. 869, 71 L.Ed.2d (1982)

Evitts v. Lucey, 489 U.S. \_\_\_\_, 105 S.Ct. 830, 83 L.Ed.2d 821 (1985)

Gideon v. Wainwright, 72 U.S. 35 (1963)

Griffin v. Illinois, 351 U.S. 12 (1956)

Irizarry v. State, 11 FLW 568 (Fla. 1986)

Lockett v. Ohio, 435 U.S. 586, 98 S.Ct. 2854, 57 L.Ed.2d 973 (1978)

McCampbell v. State, 421 So.2d 1072 (Fla. 1982)

Perri v. State, 441 So.2d 606 (Fla. 1983)

Rose v. State, 461 So.2d 84 (Fla. 1984)

Salerno v. State, 347 So.2d 659 (Fla. 4 DCA 1975)

Skipper v. South Carolina, 106 S.Ct. 1669 (1986)

State v. Stanzione, 315 So.2d 500 (Fla. 4 DCA 1975)

Strickland v. Washington, 446 U.S. \_\_\_\_ 80 L.Ed.2d 674, 104 S.Ct. 2052 (1984)

Tedder v. State, 322 So.2d 908, 910 (Fla. 1975)

Valle v. State, 12 FLW 51 (Fla. 1986)
